chemicals, biological materials, explosives, tools, and/or methods that can harm or 

endanger the preservation of fish resources and the environment. The law imposes 

penalties on offenders, including a maximum imprisonment of 6 years and a maximum 

fine of Rp1,200,000,000.00 (one billion two hundred million rupiah). 

Illegal fishing often involves repeated offenses committed by the same individuals, 

known as recidivists. Recidivism refers to someone who has been previously convicted 

and subsequently repeats the same crime. In the context of criminal sanctions, recidivism